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The mission of the St. Louis Language Immersion School, an innovative,
diverse, socially-conscious, public charter school, is to develop empathetic,
high-achieving, bilingual, globally-minded students by providing a rigorous
academic foundation that fosters critical thinking and problem solving.

SLLIS Board of Directors Meeting
September 18, 2019
Location: 1881 Pine St., 63103
Board Room (417)

6:00 pm
Preliminary Agenda

Call to order
Roll Call
Adoption of Agenda
Consent Agenda
a. August 2019 minutes
b. August 2019 check register
c. Personnel Report
d. Approve addendum to SLLIS 2019-2020 custodial contract
New business
a. Financial Report - Rich Carver, LDR
b. Board Resolution, Incumbency Certificate, and Secretary Certificate for IFF
loan refinancing
c. SLLIS Student Success Plan Presentation - Centron Felder, Coordinator of
Instructional Support
d. Approve SLLIS Student Success Plan
e. Network for Educator Effectiveness Evaluation System Presentation - Phil
Kennedy, Director of Learning and Instruction
f. Approve Network for Educator Effectiveness Evaluation System
g. Recordkeeping Presentation - Judy Fisher and Lori Marusic, SLLIS Board
Reports
a. Board Chair
b. Executive Director
Public Comment
Motion to enter Closed Session
a. Purchase, lease or sale of real estate 610.021.2 RSMo.
b. Legal 610.021.1 RSMo.
c. Personnel 610.021.3 RSMo.
d. Motion to adjourn the Closed Session and return to Open Session
Motion to Adjourn




Board of Directors Open Meeting, August 21, 2019
1881 Pine St., STL Louis, MO 63103
6:00 pm
Minutes
Call to order: The meeting was called to order at 6:10. Roll was called. Board members
present are Vince Schoemehl, Judy Fisher, Christina Foster, Ed O’Neil, Shelita Grey, Arun
Varadhachary and John Heskett.

Dr. Varadhachary introduced himself to the audience. His Vitae will be posted to the
website.

Adoption of Agenda: Motion to adopt agenda. So moved by Ed seconded by John. Vince
Schoemehl, Lori Marusic, Judy Fisher, Christina Foster, Ed O’Neil, Shelita Grey, Dr. Arun
Varadhachary and John Heskett were in agreement. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda:

Motion to approve July 2019 minutes, July 2019 Check Register and Personnel Report.

So moved by John, seconded by Ed. Vince Schoemehl, Arun Varadhachary, Judy Fisher,

Christina Foster, Ed O’Neil, Shelita Grey and John Heskett were in agreement. Motion

carried.

New Business

o Financial Report — Rich Carver, LDR: The first month of FY 20 reflects a surplus of
$118,058 compared to FY20 budget of $30,201. Local revenue is above budget by
$2,409 reflecting gifts/grants for the playground. State revenue is above budget by
$41,012. Federal revenue will start to be collected in September. Total budget
revenue is $529,479. Total expenses are $5411.420. The first month of FY 20 reflects
a surplus of $118,058. Fund balance includes SLLIS assets which will be reported as a
separate item for next month’s Board meeting.

o Strategic Plan Update—Meghan Hill: SLLIS underwent a 5-year strategic plan process
in the spring of 2017. 29 items have been accomplished. 34 are either in the initial
phase or are in progress. 16 items are behind schedule. 1 item is no longer relevant.
We need to update the strategic plan before 2022 when the plan is scheduled for
completion. (Strategic Plan Updates are included in the minutes.)

Reports

Board Chair Vincent Schoemehl: Congratulations to everyone who worked on the
acquisition of the Pine building. We applied for $175,00 in grants; however, we only
received $25,000. We now have a part time development director who will oversee
an on-going fund raising campaign. We received some feedback as to why we did
not receive the requested funding. We will identify additional funding for the
playground. Before we do anything significant in the play area, the Executive
Director get input from the parent body.

Executive Director Meghan Hill: There have been 144 applications, 22 were not
eligible. 113 were enrolled, 99 are now attending. While we have developed a strong
process to see how many student will return to SLLIS, we find families make late
decisions when as they hear in the summer from schools to which they have applied.
We budgeted for 500 students and are slightly below.



We are waiting for ATT to complete our internet connection. Arrival and dismissal
process is improving. For security we have visitor IDs scanned. The building is fully
keyed. We will have stairway and elevators locked down at the push of a button. We
have security cameras and onsite security during the morning hours and for evening
events.

We used the $25,000 Dana Brown Foundation grant which covered cleaning the
playground area and removing the fence. We need to identify other funding sources
and engage the SLLIS community in creating an outdoor space vision.

Before school started, faculty and staff worked to learn about (new teachers) and
implement the dual language model and lesson plan cycle. We also worked on
establishing strong classroom and building systems in the first 4-6 weeks as well as
how to promote social and emotional supports. New spaces were organized and
rules and expectations reviewed. We also worked to develop a collaborative team,
to understand the Student Success Plan and School Improvement Plan, and to begin
Professional Learning Communities.

Public Comment

No public comment.

Presently Sebastian monitors the questions people write in during the board
meeting. We had 4 individuals

Motion to enter Closed Session

7:20 Shelia moves to enter closed session seconded by Christiana. Voting yes are Vince

Schoemehl, Lori Marusic, Judy Fisher, Ed O’Neal, Christina Foster, Shelita Grey, John
Heskett, and Arun Varadhachary.

Motion to Adjourn
So moved by Shelita at 8:05. Seconded by Ed. Voting yes were Vince Schoemehl, Judy
Fisher, Christina Foster, Ed O’Neil, Shelita Grey, John Heskett and Arun Varadhachary.




Saint Louis Language Immersion Schools, Inc.

Bank Account Register
St. Louis Bank
August 1, 2019 - August 31, 2019

Checks/ Deposits/
Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance
Beginning Balance 1,018,691.53
08/02/19 262 Judy Fisher 89.58 1,018,601.95
08/05/19 263 IONWAVE Ion Wave Technologies, Inc. 2,900.00 1,015,701.95
08/05/19 264 LDR LDR ADMServices 2,730.00 1,012,971.95
08/05/19 265  MARCODAL MARCO 1,074.15 1,011,897.80
08/05/19 266 OHARALAND O'Hara Landscape/Lawn Care, Inc. 1,450.81 1,010,446.99
08/05/19 267  PAPPYS Pappy's Smokehouse 690.00 1,009,756.99
08/05/19 268  PSRS Public School Retirement System 21,721.02 988,035.97
08/07/19 CC payment  BUSEY Busey Bank - credit card payment (online) - 14,698.17 973,337.80
August
08/09/19 269  BRAKEM Magrgy Brake 1,096.66 972,241.14
08/09/19 Remote Remote deposit: DeLage Landen/COBRA 1,481.58 973,722.72
Deposit
08/12/19 p270 AMOURASAM Samir Amoura 200.00 973,522.72
08/12/19 272 FABIANCR Fabian Cruz 9,500.00 964,022.72
08/12/19 273  GOMEZ G&G Dual Language Consultants, LLC 12,665.00 951,357.72
08/12/19 274  IBC Jones Boys Construction 2,945.00 948,412.72
08/12/19 275 LDR LDR ADMServices 11,953.58 936,459.14
08/12/19 276  MIKEMALONE Mike Malone 1,000.00 935,459.14
08/12/19 277  MCPSA Missouri Charter Public School Assoc 5,040.00 930,419.14
08/12/19 278  STANDPART Standing Partnership 6,085.35 924,333.79
08/12/19 279  TUETHKEENE Tueth, Keeney, Cooper, Mohan & Jackstadt 8,862.11 915,471.68
08/12/19 280 ENT Essential Network Technologies 1,995.90 913,475.78
08/12/19 ACH  SPIRE Spire Natural Gas - final payment - 3740 188.07 913,287.71
Marine bldg - 7/3-8/1
08/13/19 ACH AMEREN Ameren Missouri - Electric - Pine 10,137.30 903,150.41
08/15/19 281 Nakia Winston 1,127.67 902,022.74
08/15/19 ACH IFF IFF - interest on loan 2,795.33 899,227.41
08/16/19 282  MARCODAL MARCO 2,251.25 896,976.16
08/16/19 283 BRAKEM Margy Brake 581.91 896,394.25
08/16/19 Deposit The CLM Group - MealTime online payments 475.00 896,869.25
08/19/19 284  AMEREN Ameren Missouri 8,276.34 888,592.91
08/19/19 285  AMTRUST AmTrust North America 2,467.60 886,125.31
08/19/19 286  BLUELINE Blueline Security 1,600.00 884,525.31
08/19/19 288 LDR LDR ADMServices 1,517.00 883,008.31
08/19/19 289 MAXIM Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. 1,154.64 881,853.67
08/19/19 290 MIKEMALONE Mike Malone 1,209.24 880,644.43
08/19/19 291 PSRS Public School Retirement System 24,708.24 855,936.19
08/19/19 ACH  WELLSF Wells Fargo - Copier - Aug 2,282.77 853,653.42
08/20/19 Deposit Refund Remote Fee 150.00 853,803.42
08/21/19 292  MARCODAL MARCO 2,754.82 851,048.60
08/21/19 293  MARCODAL MARCO 133.69 850,914.91
08/21/19 294  ATTphone AT&T 304.08 850,610.83
08/21/19 295 CREDENCE Credence Resource Management LLC 491.01 850,119.82
08/21/19 296  ATTphone AT&T 331.95 849,787.87
08/21/19 DESE DESE Deposit 505,194.24 1,354,982.11
08/22/19 ACH  MISSOURIEMP  Missouri Employers Mutual - Worker's Comp 1,380.64 1,353,601.47
- Au
08/23/19 297  WASTE Was?e Connections of Missouri 1,521.40 1,352,080.07
08/23/19 Deposit The CLM Group - MealTime online payments 405.00 1,352,485.07
08/23/19 Deposit Deposit - 2 Direct Deposit paychecks 2,495.73 1,354,980.80
rejected
08/23/19 Deposit Déposit - 2 Direct Deposit paychecks 2,495.73 1,352,485.07
rejected
08/23/19 Payroll Pa]yroll Journal Entry - 8/15/19 payroll 71,374.82 1,281,110.25
08/23/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/15/19 payroll 28,544.38 1,252,565.87
08/23/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/15/19 payroll 132.85 1,252,433.02
08/23/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/15/19 payroll 86.75 1,252,346.27
08/23/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/15/19 payroll 293.39 1,252,052.88
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Saint Louis Language Immersion Schools, Inc.

Bank Account Register
St. Louis Bank
August 1, 2019 - August 31, 2019

Checks/ Deposits/

Date Reference Payee ID Description Payments Additions Balance
08/26/19 298 GONZAANDRE  Andres Lemus Gonzalez 200.00 1,251,852.88
08/26/19 299  LUICHIN Chin-Yu Lui 200.00 1,251,652.88
08/26/19 300 MEJIAGER German Orellana Mejia 200.00 1,251,452.88
08/26/19 301 BRAKEM Margy Brake 484.01 1,250,968.87
08/26/19 302 MAXIM Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. 1,209.32 1,249,759.55
08/26/19 303 CURRICU Curriculum Associates LLC 34,769.60 1,214,989.95
08/26/19 Anthem Anthem Health/Dental/Vision Benefits 20,713.26 1,194,276.69
08/26/19 Omaha Mutual of Omaha - August 2019 863.87 1,193,412.82
08/26/19 Omaha Mutual of Omaha - Sept. 2019 1,180.80 1,192,232.02
08/27/19 ACH  AMEREN Ameren Missouri - Electric - Pine - 4,700.94 1,187,531.08

overpayment on Marine; to be applied to
Pine account
08/28/19 304 MARCOPHIL Marco Technologies LLC 1,074.15 1,186,456.93
08/28/19 305 PSRS Public School Retirement System 23,355.26 1,163,101.67
08/28/19 ACH  STLBANK St. Louis Bank - LOC interest 629.38 1,162,472.29
08/28/19 ACH  STLBANK St. Louis Bank - LT Loan 27,356.16 1,135,116.13
08/30/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/31/19 payroll 70,050.05 1,065,066.08
08/30/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/31/19 payroll 26,739.33 1,038,326.75
08/30/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/31/19 payroll 132.85 1,038,193.90
08/30/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/31/19 payroll 91.88 1,038,102.02
08/30/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/31/19 payroll 1,106.03 1,036,995.99
08/30/19 Payroll Payroll Journal Entry - 8/31/19 payroll 1,042.85 1,035,953.14
Totals 492,939.94 510,201.55 1,035,953.14

Transaction count = 72
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Created for: St. Louis Language Immersion School
Sherrell Hendrix
Facility Manager
SLLIS
1881 Pine Street,
St. Louis, MO, 63103

Investment Recap

City Wide Maintenance of St. Louis - Janitorial Service Package
Includes all janitorial services outlined in the Service Agreement

Based on 62,665 cleanable square feet

Service(s) to be Performed Frequency Price per Month

Day Porter Service 8 hours per day Five (5) times per week

Total Investment $4,334.00

M&B Holdings, LLC d/b/a
City Wide Maintenance of St. Louis

Responsible Company Legal Name

Authorized Representative Signature Authorized Representative Signature

Howard Berkowitz Printed Name

President, Sales Title

Date Date

Start Date:




St. Louis Language Immersion School

* The first two months of FY 20 reflect a deficit of
$231,144 compared to the FY 20 budget deficit of
$379,551.

* The deficit is primarily attributable to the IFF
principal repayment of $409,000 combined with
no Federal revenue in the first two months.

* The FY 20 budget will be revised to reflect lower
State revenue partially offset by lower salaries
and benefits.




St. Louis Language Immersion School

* Revenue

* Local revenue is above budget by $4,139. This is
due to higher Gifts/Grants which reflects receipt
of the $25,000 playground grant.

* State revenue is above budget by about $106,865,
mainly due to the State Formula which will be
adjusted downward in September.

* Federal revenue will start to be collected in
September.

St. Louis Language Immersion School

* Expense

* Salaries are $7,831 above budget in year-to-date.
Benefits are $6,712 below budget for the same period.

* Purchased services are about $92,616 below budget,
mainly due to delayed transportation and food
services billings.

* Supplies are well above budget due to up front
spending for classroom materials and other supplies.

* Capital and Debt service are slightly above budget
which reflects the timing of budget expense.




St. Louis Language Immersion School

First 2 Months First 2 Months

Actual Budget
FY 20 FY 20 Difference
Revenue
Local Revenue $ 126,338 $ 122199 $ 4139
State Formula 891,849 796,514 95,335
Other State Revenue 17.546 6,016 11,530
Federal Revenue - - -
Total Revenue $ 1,035,733 $ 924729 $ 111,004

St. Louis Language Immersion School

First 2 Months First 2 Months

Actual Budget
FY 20 FY 20 Difference
Expense
Salaries 390,754 382,923 §$ 7,831
Benefits 120,318 127,030 6,712)
Purchased Services 219,190 311,806 (92,616)
Supplies 93,870 50,000 43,870
Debt Service 442,745 432,521 10,224
Total Expense 1,266,877 1,304,280 (37,403)

Surplus/(Deficit) $ (231,144) $ (379,551) $ 148,407




St. Louis Language Immersion School

August 31,2019
Fund Balance

Actual Budget Actual
FY20 FY20 FY 19

Beginning Fund Balance $ 1272751 $ 1272751 § 807,374

Revenue 1,035,733 924,729 7,256,613
Expense 1,266,877 1,304,280 6,791,236
Surplus(deficit) (231,144) (379,551) 465,377

Ending Fund Balance $ 1041607 $ 893200 $ 1272751

Fund Balance % (a) 13.70% 11.41% 18.74%

(a) Ending Fund Balance/Expense.




The mission of the St. Louis Language Immersion School, an innovative,
diverse, socially-conscious, public charter school, is to develop empathetic,
high-achieving, bilingual, globally-minded students by providing a rigorous
academic foundation that fosters critical thinking and problem solving.

RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
ST. LOUIS LANGUAGE IMMERSION SCHOOL, INC.

The undersigned, being the Secretary of the Board of Directors of St. Louis
Language Immersion School, Inc., a Missouri not for profit corporation (the
“Corporation”), by this instrument hereby certifies that the following resolutions were
adopted by the Board of Directors at the Corporation’s meeting.

BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Corporation refinance certain real estate located in the City of St. Louis,
Missouri and more particularly described as 1814 — 1830 Olive Street and 1906 —
1919 Pine Street, St. Louis Missouri (the “Property”), in the amount of $463,741.00.

192458048. That the Corporation approve a loan, to be secured by a Second
Mortgage in the amount of $463,741.00 to be made by the IFF to the Corporation.

192461248. That the Chairperson of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, Vincent
C. Schoemehl, Jr., shall be, and is, authorized and directed to execute and deliver,
for and on behalf of the Corporation, all contracts, agreements, instruments, and
documents, including, without limitation, promissory notes and mortgages as such
Chairman may deem to be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and
purpose of these resolutions. All of the foregoing documents shall contain the terms
and conditions and be in such form as the Chairman shall determine, his execution
thereof being conclusive evidence of the suitability and propriety thereof.

192454592. That all acts and deeds heretofore done by the Chairman of the Board or
any officer or officers of the Corporation for and on behalf of the Corporation in
entering into, executing or delivering any documents, instruments or agreements
accruing out the terms and intent of the foregoing resolutions are hereby ratified,
approved and confirmed in all respects.

192455424. That this Consent may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall be deemed one and the
same document.

Date Signed:
Judith Gaston Fisher
Secretary



The mission of the St. Louis Language Immersion School, an innovative,
diverse, socially-conscious, public charter school, is to develop empathetic,
high-achieving, bilingual, globally-minded students by providing a rigorous
academic foundation that fosters critical thinking and problem solving.

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Judith Gaston Fisher, being the duly elected, qualified and
acting secretary of St. Louis Language Immersion School, Inc., a Missouri Not for Profit
Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT (i) attached hereto are true, correct, and
complete copies of the Corporate Resolutions of the Board of Directors, By-Laws of the
Corporation and Atrticles of Incorporation of the Corporation, executed as of the date set
forth on such attached Corporate Resolutions, By-Laws, and Articles of Incorporation,
and (ii) such Corporate Resolutions, By-Laws, and Articles of Incorporation, have not
been amended, modified, revokes or rescinded and remain in full force and effect on the
date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his/her hand this
day of August 2019.

Judith Gaston Fisher
Secretary

L:\Temp losing Doct Board Resolutions\Secretarycertificate.doc




The mission of the St. Louis Language Immersion School, an innovative,
diverse, socially-conscious, public charter school, is to develop empathetic,
high-achieving, bilingual, globally-minded students by providing a rigorous
academic foundation that fosters critical thinking and problem solving.

Incumbency statement

I, Judith Gaston Fisher, Secretary of the Board of St. Louis Language Immersion School,
Inc., certify that Vincent C. Schoemehl, Jr. is the Chairman of the Board of St. Louis
Language Immersion School, Inc. and is authorized to execute the promissory note, the
mortgage and any other documents required in connection with the loan from IFF. The
purpose of such loan is to refinance property at 1814 — 1830 Olive Street and 1906 —
1919 Pine Street, St. Louis Missouri.

St. Louis, Missouri
Date

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

Judith Gaston Fisher
Secretary

LT losing Doct Board Resoluti umbancy Certificate.doc




St Louis Language Immersion
School

Our Student Success Plan

Centron Felder, EdS

hy a plan

he 2019 -2020 school year is a monumental year for SLLIS.
We knew that merging our languages and cultures would bring
some unique challenges. We needed to be proactive. So we to
Our school philosophy and developed a plan.

“By failing to prepare, you are preparing to fail.” —
Benjamin Franklin, Founding Father of the United States




The SLLIS Philosophy

Our philosophy is built on the idea that are students should
have opportunities to:

Develop Empathy
Learn and Practice Self-regulation

Learn and Practice Appropriate Social Behaviors

We developed a plan!

Commitments:

NNk W=

Positive relationships

Proactive Responsive and Restoration Techniques
Consistent teaching, practice and reinforcement
All staff involved using a positive and holistic approach
Ongoing targeted Professional development

